
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a meeting of HUNTINGDONSHIRE 

DISTRICT COUNCIL will be held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER 

HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
WEDNESDAY, 20 MAY 2015 at 6:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
PRAYER 

 

The Venerable Hugh McCurdy, Archdeacon of Huntingdon & Wisbech will 
open the meeting with prayer. 
 
 

  

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect the Chairman of the Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 

2. VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING CHAIRMAN   
 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 

29th April 2015. 
 

4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCMENTS   
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable or other 

interests in relation to any Agenda Item. See Notes below. 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Council for the ensuing Municipal 

Year. 
 

7. LOCAL ELECTIONS: 7TH MAY 2015  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 To receive a report by the Returning Officer on the persons elected to 

the Office of District Councillor on 7th May 2015. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET   
 
 The Executive Leader to announce the names of a maximum of eight 

Councillors who shall be Members of the Cabinet. 
 

9. REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT 

COUNCIL PANELS, ETC  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
 To consider a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 



 
Manager on the representation of political groups on Panels, etc in 
accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 and the District Council’s Constitution. 
 

10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
 
 (i) Overview and Scrutiny Panel - 12 Members 

(Economic Well-Being) 
 

(ii) Overview and Scrutiny Panel - 12 Members 
(Environmental Well-Being) 

 
(iii) Overview and Scrutiny Panel - 12 Members 

(Social Well-Being) 
 

11. COMMITTEES AND PANELS   
 
 (i) Corporate Governance Panel - 8 Members 

 
(ii) Development Management - 16 Members 

(to include 1 Member of 
the Cabinet in an ex-
officio capacity with 
appropriate executive 
responsibility) 

 
(iii) Employment Panel        - 8 “ 

 
(iv) Licensing and Protection Panel    - 12 “ 

 
(v) Licensing Committee         - 12 “ 

 
(vi) Senior Officers Panel         - 5 Members 

(to comprise the 
Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the 
Employment Panel, 
Deputy Leader, relevant 
Executive Councillor and 
Leader of the majority 
opposition party [or their 
respective nominees]) 

 
(vii) Standards Committee  - 8 Members 

(plus 2 co-opted Parish 
Council representatives) 

 
(viii) Appeals Sub-Group - 15 Members 

(a pool of Members from 
the Corporate Team 
Manager is authorised to 
convene a meeting of the 
Appeals Sub Committee 
comprising up to 5 
members [excluding 
Members of the 
Employment Panel to 



 
determine appeals under 
the Council’s disciplinary 
and appeals 
procedures). 

 
 

12. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES  (Pages 21 - 52) 
 
 To consider a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 

Manager summarising the conclusions of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel following their recent review of Members 
Allowances. 
 

 FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 53 - 60) 
 

 Details of allowances paid to Members and Council, Panel and 
Committee attendance records for 2014/15 are reproduced as 
annexes to the Agenda. 
 

 
 Dated this 12th day of May 2015 
    

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 

unless you have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter 
at the meeting and must also leave the room whilst the matter is being 
debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living a
[...]
derstanding in the 
present debate.

2



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 29 April 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor A J Mackender-Lawrence – 

Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, M G Baker, 

K M Baker, Mrs B E Boddington, 
P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, E R Butler, 
R C Carter, B S Chapman, Mrs S Conboy, 
S J Criswell, Mrs A D Curtis, I J Curtis, 
J W Davies, D B Dew, Mrs A Dickinson, 
Mrs L A Duffy, R S Farrer, R Fuller, 
I D Gardener, D A Giles, J A Gray, 
A Hansard, A J Hardy, R Harrison, D Harty, 
T Hayward, R B Howe, B Hyland, 
P Kadewere, Ms L Kadic, Mrs R E Mathews, 
P G Mitchell, J P Morris, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T D Sanderson, M F Shellens, R G Tuplin, 
D M Tysoe and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates, 
S Cawley, M Francis, G J Harlock, 
Mrs P A Jordan, S M Van De Kerkhove, 
M C Oliver, P D Reeve and P K Ursell. 

   
 
 

70. PRAYER   
 
 The Reverend A Milton, Vicar of All Saints and St. Mary’s, 

Huntingdon, opened the meeting with prayer. 
 

71. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 Having received an account of the events that the Chairman had 

attended on the Council’s behalf since the last meeting, Members’ 
attention particularly was drawn to the Young Enterprise Area Final 
event at Wyboston, which the Council had been pleased to sponsor. 
This demonstrated the Council’s support for talented young people. 
 
The Chairman then paid tribute to Councillor P G Mitchell who was 
attending his last meeting of the Council. 
 

72. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 25th February 

2015 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

73. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

Agenda Item 3

3



 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

74. QUESTIONS TO MEMBERS OF THE CABINET   
 
 In response to a question from Councillor Ms L A Duffy, Councillor D 

B Dew agreed to circulate to Town and Parish Councils guidance on 
how the Community Infrastructure was calculated. 
 
Following a question from Councillor D A Giles about progress of 
RECAP, Councillor D M Tysoe advised Members that a report would 
be submitted to the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) containing a detailed position statement. 
Councillor Tysoe also undertook to circulate the Minutes of the last 
RECAP meeting to all Members. 
 
Arising from a question from Councillor K J Churchill about the 
timescale for responses by Corporate Directors to enquiries by party 
Group Leaders, the Executive Leader indicated that generally such 
matters should be addressed through the proper channels and that 
without more information on the case he could not provide a more 
detailed response. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor T Hayward on the potential 
for savings should the Council reconsider its position on the removal 
of the viaduct in Huntingdon at the Planning Inquiry on the A14, 
Councillor D B Dew stated that the figures referred to had not been 
tested, that the County Council was not prepared to adopt the viaduct 
and that one of the purposes of the new route was to take traffic away 
from the Town Centre and consequently the Council would continue 
to support its removal. 
 
Regarding a question from Councillor Ms L A Duffy about the level of 
rates payable on community halls, Councillor J A Gray concurred that 
the position was inconsistent and that change was desirable; 
however, at present this was governed by national legislation. He 
suggested that an Overview and Scrutiny Panel might investigate the 
position in the District and the cost of addressing any anomalies. 
 
Councillor J P Morris asked a question about how the Council would 
achieve its affordable housing targets given changes in Government 
requirements in this respect. Councillor D B 
[...]
would 
reply in writing on the question of graffiti. 
 

75. REPORTS OF THE CABINET AND PANELS   
 
 (a) Corporate Governance Panel   

 
  Councillor P G Mitchell presented the Report of the meeting 

of the Corporate Governance Panel held on 25th March 
2015. 
 

………………………. 
 
In connection with Item No. 25 and upon being moved by 
Councillor Mitchell and seconded by Councillor J D 
Ablewhite, the recommendation was declared to be 
CARRIED. 
 

………………………. 
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meeting of the Corporate 

Governance Panel held on 25th March 2015 be 
received and adopted. 

 
………………………. 

 
Councillor Mitchell then made a personal statement in which 
he compared the Council’s finances when he first became a 
Member with the present position. He was now proud to be 
part of the Council and deemed it to have been an honour 
and a pleasure to work with both Members and Officers. 

 
Councillor J A Gray responded by referring to the positive 
influence Councillor Mitchell had exerted on the Executive 
Portfolio for Resources and the fact that he would be missed 

5



by the Council. Councillor J D Ablewhire added that 
Councillor Mitchell had set him an example when he first 
became a Councillor and that he hoped Councillor Mitchell 
would continue to represent the Council on outside bodies. 
Councillors M F Shellens, K J Churchill and Mrs B E 
Boddington similarly commented on Councillor Mitchell’s 
positive contribution to the Council and that he would be 
greatly missed. 
 
 

 (b) Cabinet   
 

  Councillor J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader of the Council 
and Chairman of the Cabinet, presented the Reports of the 
meetings of the Cabinet held on 19th March and 23rd April 
2015. 
 

………………………. 
 
In connection with Item No. 46 and in response to a question 
from Councillor T Hayward, the Executive Leader confirmed 
that the identification of performance indicators would form 
part of the next phase of development of the performance 
management system. Upon being moved by Councillor 
Ablewhite and seconded by Councillor R B Howe, the 
recommendation was declared to be CARRIED. 
 

………………………. 
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Reports of the meetings of the Cabinet held 

on 19th March and 23rd April 2015 be received and 
adopted. 

 
 (c) Development Management Panel   

 
  Councillor Mrs B E Boddington presented the Report of the 

meetings of the Development Management Panel held on 
16th March and 20th April 2015.  
 

………………………. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meetings of the Development 

Management Panel held on 16th March and 20th 
April 2015 be received and adopted. 

 
 (d) Licensing and Protection Panel   

 
  Councillor J W Davies presented the Report of the meeting 

of the Licensing and Protection Panel held on 24th March 

6



2015.  
 

………………………. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meeting of the Licensing and 

Protection Panel held on 24th March 2015 be 
received and adopted. 

 
 (e) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being)   

 
  Councillor R Harrision presented the Report of the meetings 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 
held on 5th March and 9th April 2015.  
 

………………………. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meetings of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) held on 5th 
March and 9th April 2015 be received and adopted. 

 
 (f) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being)  

 
  Councillor G J Bull presented the Report of the meetings of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) 
held on 10th March and 14th April 2015.  
 

………………………. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meetings of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) held on 
10th March and 14th April 2015 be received and 
adopted. 

 
 (g) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being)   

 
  Councillor S J Criswell presented the Report of the meetings 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) held 
on 3rd March and 7th April 2015. While presenting the 
Report Councillor Criswell provided Members with an update 
on Hinchingbrooke Hospital. The Hospital had made 
significant progress since the Care Quality Commission 
inspection took place such that 67% of the identified actions 
had been completed. He would continue to monitor the 
situation closely in his capacity as a member of the Trust 
Oversight group. 

7



 
………………………. 

 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meetings of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) held on 3rd 
March and 7th April 2015 be received and adopted. 

 

76. VARIATION TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND 
PANELS, ETC   

 
 There were no changes to report. 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.55pm. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

8



Local Elections – 7 May 2015 

Report by the Returning Officer. 

 
 
1. DISTRICT 

 

 In accordance with the District of Huntingdonshire (Electoral 
Changes) Order 2002, elections in 18 Wards of the District were held 
on 7th May 2015.  The elections were combined with the 
Parliamentary Election and the results are summarised in the 
Appendix hereto. 

 
 Appendix B contains a complete list of Members of the Council, 

showing the years in which they will retire. 
 
2. TOWNS AND PARISHES 

 
 Ordinary elections were held in 34 Towns/Parishes in the District and 

there were contests in 14, which includes all wards of Huntingdon and 
St Neots.  In 10 Parishes the number of the nominations equalled the 
number of vacancies.  In 17 Parishes the number of nominations fell 
short of the number of vacancies and those Parish Councils now will 
be invited to co-opt to fill the remaining vacancies.  In Leighton 
Bromswold only one nomination was received to fill the 7 vacancies 
and the District Council will now make any necessary arrangements 
for the proper holding 
[...]
 Joanne Conboy 

2016 
2018 

Gransden and The Offords 2 
Richard John West 
Barbara Elizabeth Boddington 

2018 
2019 

Huntingdon - East 3 
Michael Frederick Shellens 
Andrew John Hardy 
Daryl Brown 

2016 
2018 
2019 

Huntingdon - North 2 
Patrick Kadewere 
Leedo George 

2016 
2019 

Huntingdon - West 2 
Stephen Cawley 
Thomas Douglas Sanderson 

2018 
2019 

Kimbolton and Staughton 1 Jonathan Alexander Gray 2019 

Little Paxton 1 Kenneth James Churchill 2016 

Ramsey 3 
Lisa Ann Duffy 
Peter David Reeve 
John Michael Palmer 

2016 
2018 
2019 

Sawtry 2 
Richard Graham Tuplin 
Darren Marcus Tysoe 

2016 
2018 

Somersham 2 
Stephen Jeffrey Criswell 
Graham John Bull 

2016 
2019 

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 B

 

1
3



 

 
 

Ward No. of Councillors Name To Serve Until 

St Ives-  East 2 Jason David Ablewhite 
Deborah Christine Reynolds 

2016 
2018 

St Ives - South 2 John Winston Davies 
Angela Dickinson 

2016 
2018 

St Ives - West 1 Ryan Fuller 2016 

St Neots - Eaton Ford 2 Rodney Samuel Farrer 
David Harty 

2016 
2019 

St Neots - Eaton Socon 2 Derek Arthur Giles 
Roger Harrison 

2016 
2019 

St Neots - Eynesbury 3 Andrew Hansard 
Steven Mark Van De Kerkhove 
Karl David Wainwright 

2016 
2018 
2019 

St Neots -  Priory Park 2 Barry Stephen Chapman 
Ian Derek Gardener 

2018 
2019 

Stilton 1 Timothy David Alban 2019 

The Hemingfords 2 Ian Cyril Bates 
Douglas Bernard Dew 

2016 
2018 

Upwood and The Raveleys 1 Robin Beatham Howe 2019 

Warboys and Bury 2 Angela Dawn Curtis 
Peter Leonard Ernest Bucknell 

2016 
2018 

Yaxley and Farcet 3 Mark Charles Oliver 
Barry Hyland 
Eric Richard Butler 

2016 
2018 
2019 

 

 

1
4



Representation of Political Groups on 

District Council Panels, etc. 

Report by the Elections and Democratic Services 

Manager. 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and associated 

Regulations describe arrangements for achieving a balance on 
Panels etc, to reflect the representation of political
[...]
o the Cabinet or to any Sub-Groups or 
Sub-Committees, which the Cabinet may appoint.  Appointment of the 
Cabinet also lies with the Executive Leader of the Council.  Recent 
changes to the Constitution and the impact of the Localism Act 2011 
on the standards regime have varied and increased to 88, the number 
of seats to which the Council can appoint. 

 
4.2 The following requirements of the Act also need to be adhered to by 

the Council in determining the membership of Panels, etc. - 
 

♦ the Cabinet may not include either the Chairman or Vice-
Chairman of the Council; 

♦ Overview and Scrutiny Panels may not comprise any Member 
of the Cabinet;  

♦ the Executive Leader, Deputy Executive Leader and any 
Member of the Cabinet shall not be elected as Chairman of any 
Committee or Panel other than any that may be appointed by 
the Cabinet. 

 
4.3 The Constitution also provides for the Development Management 

Panel, Licensing and Protection Panel, the Employment Panel and 
the Licensing Committee to include the relevant Executive Councillor 
within their respective membership. The Council has previously 
appointed the Standards Committee to include one Member of the 
Executive. 

 
 The Constitution provides that every Member of the Council 

shall be appointed to serve on a minimum of one Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, Committee or Panel of the Council or the 
Cabinet. 

16



5. PROPORTIONALITY 
 
5.1 Excluding the Cabinet, the aggregate number of seats on Panels is 

now 88.  Using the proportionality percentage referred to in paragraph 
3.2 and rounding up or down as appropriate, produces the following 
entitlement –  
  Seats 

  

Conservative Group 59 
UKIP 10 
Liberal Democrat Group 7 
Independent Members 9 
Labour 3 

 
5.2 Applying the principles of the Act and, similarly, rounding the figures 

as necessary, gives the distribution as set out in the Appendix. 
 
5.3 The principles of proportionality apply similarly to advisory/sub-groups 

appointed or nominated by panels and regard must be given to the 
following examples of entitlements to seats:- 

 

No. of 
Members on 

Sub-Group, etc 

Proportion of Members from Political Groups 

Cons UKIP 
Lib 

Dem 
Indep Lab 

  3 2 1 0 0 0 

  4 3 1 0 0 0 

  5 3 1 1 0 0 

  6 4 1 1 0 0 

  7 5 1 1 0 0 

  8 5 1 1 1 0 

  9 6 1 1 1 0 

10 7 1 1 1 0 

 
5.4 The Cabinet may not delegate any of its functions to non-Cabinet 

Members.  Therefore any Sub-Group of the Cabinet that is exercising 
any decision-making powers delegated to it by the Cabinet must 
include only Cabinet Members.  This does not prevent any Advisory 
Group appointed by the Cabinet that has no decision-making powers 
and whose terms of reference are merely advisory from including 
non-Cabinet Members.   

 
5.5 It should be noted that the 2000 Act requires the appointment of a 

minimum of one Cabinet Member to a Joint Committee exercising 
executive functions.  Other Members may be appointed to a Joint 
Committee and the political balance requirements do not apply 
although circumstances will vary as to whether those Members can 
vote on executive decisions. 

 
6. CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The Council is invited to determine the allocation of seats on District 

Council Panels to political groups and to the non-aligned Members in 
accordance with the distribution illustrated in the attached Appendix 
and to note the requirements for appointments to advisory/sub groups 

17



etc, in paragraph 5.3.  The proportionality requirements do not apply to 
the Cabinet and its membership will be determined by the Executive 
Leader  

 
6.2 The opportunity otherwise is available currently to allocate seats in 

accordance with an alternative arrangement, with the exception of the 
Cabinet, provided this arrangement is approved by the Council with no 
Member voting against. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
Local Government Act 2000 
Localism Act 2011 
District Council Constitution 
 
 
[...]
f members' allowances. 

 
1.3 In addition, the Regulations require that where an authority has regard to 

an index for the purpose of annual adjustment of allowances it must not 
rely on that index for longer than a period of four years before seeking a 
further recommendation from the Independent Remuneration Panel. The 
Huntingdonshire Panel was convened in response to the statutory 
requirement for a review of the index used for the past four years. 
Accordingly, the Remuneration Panel was presented with general terms 
of reference, namely to undertake a full review of the Council Members’ 
Allowances scheme that takes into account any recent changes in 
governance and to make any necessary amendments in relation to the 
following:  

 
a) as to the amount of basic allowance that should be payable to its 

elected Members; 
 
b) about the responsibilities or duties which should lead to the 

payment of a Special Responsibility Allowance and as to the 
amount of such an allowance; 

 
c) the duties for which travelling allowances can be paid and as to the 

amounts of this allowance; 
 
d) the duties for which subsistence allowances can be paid and as to 

the amounts of this allowance; 
 
e) as to the suitability and amount of a co-optees’ allowance; 
 
f) as to whether the Authority’s allowances scheme should include an 

allowance in respect of the expenses of arranging for the care of 

Agenda Item 12

21



children and dependents and, if it does make such a 
recommendation, the amount of this allowance and the means by 
which it is determined; 

 
g) as to whether annual adjustments of allowance levels may be 

made by reference to an index, and if so, for how long such a 
measure should run; 

 
h) on whether any allowance should be backdated to the beginning of 

a financial year in the event of a scheme being amended; 
 
i) the implementation of the recommendations, and 

 
j) the extent and level of Members' IT and Telephone support and the 

most effe
[...]
ancis, M 8 Van de Kerkhove, S M 8 

Fuller, R 9   

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
(met on 2 occasions) 

Baker, K M 0 Harlock, G J  2 

Boddington, Mrs B E 2 Hayward, T F (from 30/09/14) 0 

Duffy, Mrs L A 2 Sanderson, T D 1 

Hansard, A 2 Van de Kerkhove, S M (to 30/09/14) 2 

  Ursell, P K 0 

 
 

NB: This schedule represents the attendance record of Members at District Council 
meetings.  Members’ responsibilities in terms of external organisations to which 
they are appointed by the District Council and duties within respective wards is 
not recorded.  The Report of the Independent Panel (November 2002) estimated 
that, on average, non-executive Members spent 8.5 hours per week on Council 
duties. 

59



60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	AGENDA FRONT COVER
	3 MINUTES
	7 LOCAL ELECTIONS: 7TH MAY 2015
	Councillors Elected to Serve Until 2019 Appendix A
	DISTRICT COUNCIL MEMBERSHIP 2015 - 2019 Appendix B

	9 REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT COUNCIL PANELS, ETC
	Appendix to Rep of Political Groups on District Council Panels

	12 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES
	REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES - IRP REPORT

	FOR INFORMATION
	Agenda Annex B - Cllr Attendances




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 20 May 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors J D Ablewhite, T D Alban, 

Mrs B E Boddington, P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 
E R Butler, R C Carter, S Cawley, 
K J Churchill, Mrs S Conboy, J W Davies, 
D B Dew, Mrs A Dickinson, Mrs L A Duffy, 
R S Farrer, M Francis, R Fuller, L George, 
D A Giles, J A Gray, A Hansard, R Harrison, 
T Hayward, R B Howe, Mrs P A Jordan, 
P Kadewere, Ms L Kadic, 
S M Van De Kerkhove, Mrs R E Mathews, 
D J Mead, M C Oliver, P D Reeve, 
T D Sanderson, R G Tuplin, D M Tysoe, 
K D Wainwright, R J West and J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
I C Bates, D Brown, B S Chapman, 
S J Criswell, Mrs A D Curtis, I D Gardener, 
A J Hardy, D Harty, B Hyland, J P Morris, 
J M Palmer, Mrs D C Reynolds and 
M F Shellens 

 

1. PRAYER   
 
 The Venerable Hugh McCurdy, Archdeacon of Huntingdon and 

Wisbech opened the meeting with Prayer. 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 It was proposed by Councillor J D Ablewhite, seconded by Councillor 

R J West and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor P L E Bucknell be elected Chairman of the 

Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor Bucknell made the Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office and thanked Members for their support and the honour which 
the Council had bestowed upon him.  Councillor Bucknell underlined 
his commitment to the community and his willingness to give help and 
assist as best as he could from his office as Chairman. 
 
Councillor Bucknell in the Chair. 
 

3. VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING CHAIRMAN   
 
 The Chairman paid tribute to the way in which former Councillor 

Mackender-Lawrence had performed his duties as Chairman of the 
District Council and had unfortunately not served a second year of 



office due to his unsuccessful re-election in the recent elections. 
Having proposed a vote of thanks to him in his absence, the 
Chairman undertook to present former Councillor Mackender-
Lawrence with his past Chairman’s badge.  Having wished the new 
Chairman every success in his new role, the Executive Leader, 
Councillor J D Ablewhite paid tribute to the devoted service that 
former Councillor Mackender-Lawrence had given as Chairman and 
the way that he had represented the Council. 
 
As Leader of the Principal Opposition, Councillor K J Churchill 
concurred with the sentiments of Councillor Ablewhite and paid tribute 
to the way in which former Councillor Mackender-Lawrence had 
represented the authority, referring to the ruthless election process, 
and that he wished him well for the future. 
 
In offering her best wishes to him for the future, Councillor Mrs S 
Conboy, as Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group concluded by 
extending her gratitude to former Councillor Mackender-Lawrence 
commending him on how well he had made her and fellow new 
Members welcome on the Council. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 29th April 2015 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCMENTS   
 
 The Chairman presented to Council an account of the activities both 

he and the past Chairman, former Councillor Mackender-Lawrence, 
had attended since the last meeting of the Council. 
 

The Chairman summarised their attendance at the Huntingdon 
Business Fair, RAF Alconbury, Mayor Making Ceremonies at St Ives 
and Higham Ferrars and laying of a wreath at Madingley Cemetery as 
part of their Remembrance Service. In referring to forthcoming 
events, in particular an Armed Forced Day on 25th June 2015, the 
Chairman made a plea for a bugler at this event and Councillor Mrs B 
E Boddington indicted that she may be able to assist.     
 

6. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No interests were declared by the Members present. 

 

7. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 It was proposed by Councillor J W Davies, seconded by Councillor 

Mrs B E Boddington and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor R J West be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

District Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor West made the Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office and expressed his appreciation to his proposer, Councillor 
Davies for his kind words and expressed his wish to support the 



Chairman and represent Huntingdonshire to the best of his ability. 
 

8. LOCAL ELECTIONS: 7TH MAY 2015   
 
 The report of the Returning Officer with regard to the District Council 

elections held on 7th May 2015 was received and noted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 
The Returning Officer extended her particular appreciation to the 
contribution made by all staff employed during the day, at the count 
that evening and the following day where over 225K ballot papers had 
been counted.  
 
Councillor Ms L A Duffy referred to positive feedback that she had 
received during polling day with regard to the organisation and 
commended the smooth running of the count process overall. 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor J D Ablewhite extended his 
appreciation to the Returning Officer, Mrs L Jablonska, Elections and 
Democratic Services Manager and the Elections Team for their hard 
work and efforts with the particularly challenging election to ensure 
that the process ran smoothly. 
 
Councillor K Churchill concurred with the Executive Leader and 
Councillor Ms L A Duffy’s sentiments and congratulated the staff 
involved with the difficult election process.  
 
The Chairman concluded the discussion by welcoming the newly 
elected Members of the Council, congratulated the returning 
Members who were successful in their re-election and conveyed his 
appreciation of those Members who did not seek re-election or were 
not re-elected. 
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET   
 
 In accordance with the Procedure Rules contained in the Council’s 

Constitution the Executive Leader, Councillor J D Ablewhite 
presented details of the Cabinet Portfolios for as listed to join him as 
Members of the Cabinet for the ensuing Municipal Year.   
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite –  Strategic and Delivery Partnerships 
Councillor R S Carter  –  Operations and Environment 
Councillor S Cawley –  Organisational Change and 

Development 
Councillor D B Dew –  Strategic Planning and Housing 
Councillor J A Gray  –  Resources 
Councillor R Harrison  –  Strategic Economic Development and 

Legal 
Councillor R B Howe  –  Commercial Activities 
Councillor D M Tysoe  –  Customer Services 
 
The Leader also paid tribute to Councillors B S Chapman and T D 
Sanderson for their contributions that they had made whilst serving on 
the Cabinet. 
 

RESOLVED 
 



 that, in addition to the Leader and Deputy Leader, 
Councillors R Carter, S Cawley, D B Dew, J A Gray, R 
Harrison and D M Tysoe be appointed as Members of the 
Cabinet for the ensuing year. 

 

10. REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT 
COUNCIL PANELS, ETC   

 
 A report was submitted by the Elections and Democratic Services 

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) relating to 
the principles of proportionality to be applied to the appointment of 
Panels in accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 and Part II of the Local Government Act 2000. 
 
Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the allocation of seats on Panels to political groups and 

non-aligned Members be determined as set out in the report 
now submitted. 

 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the following Members be appointed to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panels for the ensuing Municipal Year - 
 

Overview  
& Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic 
Well-Being) 

Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental 
Well-Being) 

Overview &  
Scrutiny Panel  
(Social 
Well-Being) 

 

 
  

 
T D Alban 
P L E Bucknell 
G J Bull 
E R Butler 
Mrs A Curtis 
R S Farrer 
L George 
D Harty 
B Hyland 
J M Palmer 
M F Shellens 
J E White 

I C Bates  
Mr B E Boddington 
Mrs S Conboy 
J W Davies 
A Dickinson 
Ms L A Duffy 
I D Gardener 
D A Giles 
P Kadewere 
T D Sanderson 
K D Wainwright 
R J West 
 

D Brown 
S J Criswell 
M Francis 
R Fuller 
A J Hardy 
T Hayward 
Mrs P A Jordan 
P Kadewere 
Mrs R Mathews 
D J Mead 
M Oliver 
Mrs D C Reynolds 
 

 

 
 

12. COMMITTEES AND PANELS   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 (a) that Members be appointed to serve on the Standards 

and Licensing Committees and Employment, 
Development Management, Licensing and Protection, 
Corporate Governance and Senior Officers’ Panels for 
the ensuing Municipal Year as follows:- 



 
  Corporate Governance Panel (8) 
 
  Councillors T D Alban, E R Butler, B S Chapman, K J 

Churchill, M Francis, Mrs P A Jordan, Mrs D C 
Reynolds and R J West. 

 
  Development Management Panel (16) 
 
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, P L E Bucknell, G J 

Bull, E R Butler, Mrs A Curtis, D B Dew, Mrs A 
Dickinson, Ms L A Duffy, R S Farrer, I D Gardener, Mrs 
L Kadic, J P Morris, J M Palmer, P D Reeve, R G 
Tuplin and R J West (including one Member of the 
Cabinet in an ex officio capacity with appropriate 
portfolio responsibilities). 

 
  Employment Panel (8) 
 
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, S Cawley, Mrs A Curtis, J W 

Davies, Ms L Duffy, T Hayward, R J West and J E 
White (including one member of the Cabinet in an ex 
officio capacity with appropriate portfolio 
responsibilities). 

 
  Licensing and Protection Panel (12) 
 
  Councillors K M Baker, D Brown, Mrs S Conboy, J W 

Davies, R Fuller, R Harrison, R S Farrer, Mrs L Kadic, 
D J Mead, S M Van De Kerkhove, P D Reeve and R J 
West (including one Member of the Cabinet in an ex-
officio capacity with appropriate portfolio 
responsibilities). 

 
  Licensing Committee (12) 
 
  Councillors K M Baker, D Brown, Mrs S Conboy, J W 

Davies, R Fuller, R Harrison, R S Farrer, Mrs L Kadic, 
D J Mead, S M Van De Kerkhove, P D Reeve and R J 
West (including one Member of the Cabinet in an ex-
officio capacity with appropriate portfolio 
responsibilities). 

 
  Senior Officers’ Panel (4+1) 
 
  Councillors Mrs A Curtis, K J Churchill, J W Davies and 

R B Howe together with the relevant Executive 
Councillor in relation to the post(s) under consideration. 

 
  Standards Committee (8) 
 
  Councillors K M Baker, Mrs B E Boddington, Ms L A 

Duffy, D A Giles, A Hansard, R Harrison, M F Shellens 
and J E White.  

 
 (b) that the following Members be nominated from which 

the Corporate Team Manager be authorised, when 



necessary, to convene a meeting of the Appeals Sub-
Group to include up to five Members (excluding 
Members of the Employment Panel) to determine 
appeals under the Council’s disciplinary and appeals 
procedures – 

 
  Councillors T D Alban, I C Bates, Mrs B E Boddington, 

K Churchill, D B Dew, R Fuller,  Mrs L Kadic, M Oliver, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, P D Reeve and  R G Tuplin. 

 

13. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES   
 
 The Executive Leader, Councillor J D Ablewhite presented a report by 

the Elections and Democratic Services Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) summarising the outcome of the 
seventh review of the Members' Allowances Scheme by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel.   
 
Members were reminded that the Panel had been convened 
specifically to respond to the statutory requirement for a review of the 
index for annual adjustment of allowances which under the 
Regulations had to be undertaken at least every four years.   
 
Having reminded Members of their decision not to apply an increase 
of 2.2% to Members’ allowances in the financial year 2015/16, as 
agreed at their meeting in February 2015, the ensuing discussion 
suggested that the existing scheme be retained. Whereupon it was 
moved by Councillor R B Howe and seconded by J A Gray and 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the existing Members' Allowances Scheme be retained. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.45pm. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


